Bellevue419801-37/2019UR Co Res.

RESOLUTION #681-01-08-2019

WHEREAS, the City of Bellevue, Iowa (the "City") has begun the process of amending the boundaries of the Bellevue Urban Renewal Area, pursuant to Chapter 403 of the Code of Iowa to add additional property; and

WHEREAS, certain property described on Exhibit A herete which is proposed to be added to the Bellevue Urban Renewal Area is located outside the city limits, (the "Additional Property"); and

WHEREAS, in accordance with paragraph 4 of Section 403.17 of the Code of Iowa, a city may exercise urban renewal powers with respect to property which is located outside but within two miles of the boundary of a city only if the city obtains the consent of the county within which such property is located; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City has requested that the Board of Supervisors of Jackson County adopt a resolution giving its consent that the City may exercise urban renewal powers with respect to the Additional Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved by the Board of Supervisors of Jackson County, Iowa, as follows:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors of Jackson County hereby gives its consent that the City of Bellevue may exercise urban renewal powers pursuant to Chapter 403 of the Code of Iowa with respect to the Additional Property shown on Exhibit A.

Section 2. This Resolution shall be deemed to meet the statutory requirements of paragraph 4 of Section 403.17 of the Code of Iowa and shall be effective immediately following its approval and execution.

Passed and approved this 8th day of January, 2019

When Steiner

Chairperson, Board of Supervisors

Attest:

County Auditor